
In The Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, AASA, THE
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION AND
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS
OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Jason P. Renzelmann
FROST BROWN TODD LLP
400 W. Market St.
32nd Fl.
Louisville, KY 40202

Charles B. Galvin
W. Joseph Scholler III
FROST BROWN TODD LLP
9277 Centre Point Dr.
Ste. 300
West Chester, OH 45069

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Sonja H. Trainor
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke St.
2nd Fl.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TEXT OF TITLE VII AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS MAKE CLEAR THAT § 703(A)(1) IS LIMITED TO EMPLOYMENT ACTIONS THAT CAUSE MATERIAL, OBJECTIVE HARM.....	7
A. The Phrase “Discriminate Against” Connotes Objective, Material Harm.....	8
B. Section 703(a)(1)’s Imposition of Liability for Actions that “Otherwise ... Discriminate” in the “Terms, Conditions, or Privileges” is Necessarily Limited to Material Changes in Employment Status.....	11
II. ADHERENCE TO THE MATERIAL, OBJECTIVE HARM REQUIREMENT, AS EXPRESSED IN TITLE VII’S TEXT, IS CRITICAL TO PROVIDING ADMINISTRATIVELY FEASIBLE RULES FOR <i>AMICI</i> TO APPLY, WHILE ALSO SERVING TITLE VII’S CORE PURPOSE.....	13

A. Eliminating the Material, Objective Harm Requirement for § 703(a)(1) Claims Would Place an Enormous Burden on Educational Administration	17
B. A Categorical Rule That All “Transfers” Are Actionable Is Untethered to Title VII’s Text, and Impracticable for Either Courts or Amici to Apply	27
C. The Material, Objective Harm Standard Fulfills Title VII’s Purposes, and Has Not Unduly Restricted Title VII’s Remedial Scope	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alamo v. Bliss</i> , 864 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Alexander v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. Fla.</i> , No. 20-80336-CIV, 2021 WL 6339063 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2021) <i>adopted in part, rejected in part by Alexander v.</i> <i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. Fla.</i> , No. 20-80336-CIV, 2022 WL 95929 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2022)	26
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	12
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 662 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., GA</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	8
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	4, 8, 9, 10, 17, 28
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> 494 F. Supp. 3d 338 (E.D.N.C. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 834 F. App'x 820 (4th Cir. 2021)	19

<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Creggett v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 491 F. App'x 561 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	12
<i>Daniel v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-417, 2020 WL 2364596 (M.D. Ga. May 11, 2020).....	18
<i>Dass v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ellison v. Clarksville Montgomery Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00729, 2019 WL 280982 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	18
<i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 9265, 2003 WL 169800 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2003).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , 79 F. 4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	13

<i>Jiminez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	7
<i>Lucero v. Nettle Creek Sch. Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis, MO</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	3, 4-5, 7, 11, 13-14, 17, 28
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	10
<i>Patterson v. Johnson</i> , 505 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Perrea v. Cincinnati Pub. Sch.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	18
<i>Redlin v. Grosse Pointe Public Sch. Sys.</i> , 921 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Russell v. Rapid City Area Schs.</i> , CIV. 18-5015-JLV, 2022 WL 103662 (D. S.D. Jan. 11, 2022).....	26
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 865 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1989)	19

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 20

Tedrow v. Franklin Twp. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
No. 1:21-CV-453, 2023 WL 3602712 (S.D. Ind. May 23,
2023)..... 18

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 20

Threat v. City of Cleveland,
6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.,
801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 30

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Title VII § 703(a)(1),
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 2-8, 10-13,
15, 17, 20, 27, 29-31

Title VII § 704(a),
42 U.S. § 2000e-3(a) 8, 10

ALA. CODE § 16-24C-7(c) 23

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 18A:25-1..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Black's Law Dictionary* 1359 (4th ed. 1968)..... 12
- Caputo, Angela, *Suburban School Legal Work: Big Demand, High Costs, Little Oversight*, CHI. TRIB. (last updated Apr. 6, 2015), <https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-school-district-legal-bills-met-20150405-story.html>..... 26
- Collective Bargaining Laws*, NAT'L COUNCIL ON TCHR. QUALITY (Jan. 2019), www.nctq.org/contract-database/collectiveBargaining#map-15..... 23
- Federal Workforce Statistics Sources: OPM and OMB*, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, <https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R43590.pdf> (last updated June 28, 2022) <https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CES9091000001> 1, 15
- Grissom, Jason, Susanna Loeb & Nathaniel Nakashima, *Strategic Involuntary Teacher Transfers and Teacher Performance: Examining Equity and Efficiency* 1, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 19108 (2013), <https://cepa.stanford.edu/content/strategic-involuntary-teacher-transfers-and-teacher-performance-examining-equity-and-efficiency...> 24, 25

- William S. Koski, *Teacher Collective Bargaining, Teacher Quality, and the Teacher Quality Gap: Toward a Policy Analytic Framework*, 6 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 67, 75 (2012) 23, 24
- Kraft, Matthew A. & Joshua F. Bleiberg, *The Inequitable Effects of Teacher Layoffs: What We Know and Can Do*, 17 EDUC. FIN. & POL'Y 376 (2022) 22
- Nittler, Kency & Nicole Gerber, *Teacher Transfers: Finding the Right Fit*, NAT'L COUNCIL ON TCHR. QUALITY (2018), <https://www.nctq.org/blog/Teacher-transfers:-finding-the-right-fit> 22, 24
- Oxford Eng. Dictionary Online*, <https://www.oed.com/> 8
- School Pulse Panel, Staffing, 2022-2023 School Year*, INST. EDUC. SCIS., <https://ies.ed.gov/schoolsurvey/spp/> 22
- The 10 Biggest Industries by Employment in the US*, IBISWORLD, <https://www.ibisworld.com/united-states/industry-trends/biggest-industries-by-employment/> (last visited October 15, 2023) 1, 15
- Update of Commission's Conciliation Procedures*, 86 Fed. Reg. 2974, 2984 (Jan. 14, 2021) 26

Walker, Tim, *Teacher Shortage Is ‘Real and Growing, and Worse than We Thought’*, neaToday (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://www.nea.org/nea-today/all-news-articles/teacher-shortage-real-and-growing-and-worse-we-thought> 22

Webster’s New International Dictionary 745 (2d ed. 1954)..... 8

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 39 (1961) 9

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2358 (1961) 11
